### RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR, INC. (NAVILINE)

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

- 1. That the form and substance of a certain Agreement (the "Agreement"), between the Village of Downers Grove ("Customer") and SunGard Public Sector, Inc. ("SunGard Public Sector"), for the NaviLine software license and support services utilized by the police department, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.
- 2. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall deem necessary.
- 3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.
- 4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.
- 5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided by law.

	Mayor
Passed:	·
Attest:	
Village Clerk	

# **SUNGARD** PUBLIC SECTOR Naviline

## Village of Downers Grove, IL (DWNR/1382) Investment Summary May 16, 2008

Accumulate					kavirjae Ingelendamina		
Apollesticos					1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
NaviLine Migration					6,000.00		
CAD 400	\$	15,879.00		25.00		S	10,585.00
CRIMES	\$	13,689.00	\$ 5	25.00		\$	9,125.00
QRep Catalogs (C3 & CC) - CJ		INCLUDED				\$	-
Discount	\$	(14,784.00)		-			
Totals		14,784.00	1,05	50.00	6,000.00		19,710.00
License Fees:	\$	14,784.00					
Training - Help Card	\$	1,050.00					
NaviLine Implementation Fees:	\$	6,000.00					
Hardware Appliance:		TBD					
	S	21,834.00	•				

#### Payment Terms:

- 1. License fees, Help Card, Hardware, and Implementation Fees are due at contract execution, signed quote, or receipt of purchase order.
- 2. New NaviLine Annual Support Fees listed herein reflect the new support fees on the NaviLine Licensed Programs and Customer's current support fees will be adjusted pro-rata accordingly. The above annual support fees are effective upon SunGard Public Sector's receipt of Purchase Order and this Quote executed below. Support fees for subsequent terms of support will be due prior to the start of that term at the then prevailing rate. Support Services do not include maintenance on modifications made to the Licensed Program at Customer's request.
- 3. The HELP Card is an annual subscription renewal and will be invoiced annually...
- 4 Travel, out of pocket, and living expenses are not included in above pricing and will be invoiced as incurred.

#### Notes:

- 1. This quote constitutes a Supplement to the existing Software License and Services Agreement signed by SunGard Public Sector Inc. and Customer. Except as provided herein, all terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 2. There is no testing and acceptance period. The SunGard Public Sector application warranty period is 120 days after the delivery
- 3. Licensed Programs may be used in machine-readable object code form only. Source Code is not provided.
- 4. Unless otherwise provided for herein, warranty, modification retrofit and maintenance offerings by SunGard Public Sector for its Licensed Program(s) do not apply to any third party hardware or third party software supplied under this Supplement. SunGard Public Sector does not make any warranties nor provide any source code for any non-SunGard Public Sector products unless otherwise provided herein. The return and refund policy of each individual third party hardware or third party software supplier shall
- 5. Pricing is for the application as-is. Any modifications or conversions will incur additional cost.
- 6. SCR and/or Conversions, if required, are payable 50% upon execution or receipt of purchase order and 50% upon completion.
- 7. Additional hardware and/or third-party software may be required. For hardware specifications and information, please contact Shelly May at HTE VAR smay@htevar.com or (772) 871-9125.
- 8. Applicable taxes are not included in the above fees and if applicable, will be added to the amount in the payment invoices.
- 9. Please indicate that your purchase order is per the terms and conditions of this proposal dated May 16, 2008.

The pricing, terms and conditions in this quote will be honored provided this quote is fully executed by June 30, 2008.

Village of Downers Grove, IL 801 Burlington Downers Grove, IL 60515

Authorized Signature Date Printed Name